## CHAPTER 116.

[Published April 16, 1867.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 269 of the general laws of 1863, entitled "an act amend chapter 158 of the revised statutes, entitled of the writ of habeas corpus," approved April 2, 1863, and to restore certain provisions of said chapter 158 of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

Section 1. Chapter two hundred and sixty-nine of the general laws of 1863, entitled "an act to amend chapter 158 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of the writ of habeas corpus,'" approved April 2, 1863, is hereby repealed; and all the provisions of the said chapter 158 of the revised statutes, repealed or modified by the said chapter 269 of the general laws of 1863, are hereby revived, restored and declared to be in full force and effect.

Revived.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1867.

## CHAPTER 117.

[Published April 16, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend section 4 of chapter 114 of the general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to reorganize and enlarge the university of Wisconsin, and to authorize the county of Dane to issue bonds in aid thereof."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment.

SECTION 1. Section four of chapter one hundred and fourteen of the general laws of the year 1866, entitled "an act to reorganize and enlarge the university of Wisconsin, and to authorize the county of Dane to issue bonds in aid thereof," is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 4. The university shall be open to female as well as male students, under such

Open to female as well as male students. regulations and restrictions as the board of regents may deem proper, and all able-bodied male students of the university, in whatever college, shall receive instruction and discipline in military tactics, the requisite arms for which shall be furnished by the state."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1867.

## CHAPTER 118.

[Published April 16, 1867.]

AN ACT in relation to the Whitewater and Platteville normal school buildings.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In addition to the money now provided certain amounts and limited by law, there may be used by the board of normal school fund may be of regents of normal schools, out of the income of the used for completing that a sum not to exceed eight thouse sand dollars, for completing and furnishing the state normal school building at Whitewater, and a sum not to exceed five thousand dollars, for making and completing the improvements and additions to the state normal school institution at Platteville, including the furnishing of the same in accordance with the plans adopted by said board of regents of normal schools.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1867.